

Nos. 19-1729 & 19-3182

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

Defense Distributed, Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., Firearms Policy
Coalition, Inc., Firearms Policy Foundation, Calguns Foundation, California
Association of Federal Firearms Licensees, Inc., and Brandon Combs,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

Gurbir Grewal, Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,

Defendant - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey; No. 3:19-CV-4753

Appellants' Reply in Support of Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal

Hartman & Winnicki, P.C.
Daniel L. Schmutter
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450
(201) 967-8040

Josh Blackman LLC
Josh Blackman
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
Daniel Nightingale
Hannah Roblyer
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

Counsel for Appellants

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Argument.....	1
I. The motion for summary affirmance is meritless.....	1
II. Appellants have a sufficient likelihood of success across the board.....	2
A. A likelihood of success on appeal suffices.	2
B. Appellants are likely to succeed on appeal.	3
1. None of Grewal’s arguments apply to the CodeIsFreeSpeech.com publishers.	4
2. Defense Distributed and SAF deserve reversal.	4
C. On remand, Grewal’s actions will likely be held unconstitutional.	5
III. Vast irreparable harm is occurring right now and will continue without an injunction pending appeal.....	5
IV. The balance of equities favors an injunction pending appeal and an injunction pending appeal will serve the public interest.	6
A. Grewal’s supposed “public safety threat” is unproven.	6
B. The computer files at issue are already online and always will be.	7
C. Other cases’ equity-balancing decisions are inapposite.	9
D. This motion is timely.	10
Conclusion.....	12
Certifications.....	13

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amado v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	5
<i>F.T.C. v. Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Gibbs ex rel. Gibbs v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 314 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Grandalski v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 175, 184 (3d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	2, 3
<i>John Doe Co. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>K & T Enters., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 1996)	11

King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 6

Mohammed v. Reno,
309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002) 2

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 5

In re Revel AC, Inc.,
802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 6

Rolo v. Gen. Dev. Corp.,
949 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 2

Ruiz v. Estelle,
650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)..... 2

SI Handling Sys., Inc. v. Heisley,
753 F.2d 1244 (3d Cir. 1985) 10

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 2

Smith v. Snow,
722 F.2d 630 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 2
